

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Text

File #: 21-0051R, Version: 0

* Warning: This is an unofficial, introductory copy of the bill. The official copy considered by the City Council is the first reader copy.

Introductory*

City of Baltimore
Council Bill R
(Resolution)

Introduced by: Councilmember Stokes

At the request of: The Administration (Department of Housing and Community Development)

A Resolution

Entitled

A Council Resolution concerning

Intent to Rename North Central Park at Perkins Somerset Oldtown to Nathaniel McFadden Learn and Play Park

For the purpose of declaring the City Council's intent to rename North Central Park, which is a part of the PSO Transformation Plan, to the Nathaniel McFadden Learn and Play Park when the Housing Authority of Baltimore City conveys title to 500 N. Central Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21202 to the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore.

Recitals

Whereas, Today, the Housing Authority of Baltimore City ("HABC") holds title to 500 N. Central Avenue, Baltimore, MD, 21202, which is known as North Central Park at Perkins Somerset Oldtown;

Whereas, HABC plans to transfer title to this property to the Mayor and City Council when the construction is completed; and

Whereas, When the City receives the deed conveying title, the City Council plans to rename the property, "Nathaniel McFadden Learn and Play Park".

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of Baltimore, That the City Council declares its intent to rename North Central Park, which is a part of the PSO Transformation Plan, to the Nathaniel McFadden Learn and Play Park when the Housing Authority of Baltimore City conveys title to 500 N. Central Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21202 to the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore.

And be it further resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Mayor, the President/Chief Executive Director of the Housing Authority of Baltimore City, the President and CEO of the Parks and People Foundation, Inc., the Honorable Members of the Baltimore City Delegation to the 2022 Maryland General Assembly, the Secretary of the Maryland Department of General Services, the Acting Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community Development, and the Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the City Council.